Comments Received on Enhanced Newborn Screening Proposal
Comments and KDHE responses received since the last meeting on the enhanced newborn screening proposal are listed below.  Comments are listed anonymously, unless it seemed clear from the submission itself there would be no objection to including a name.  

Comment #1:
I believe the Committee should have a dialogue about adding the other conditions referenced in our last meeting--those that are not treatable at this time.  I understood that KDHE was going to develop cost figures for adding those other conditions.  The dialogue may not result in a change in recommendations, but I believe the Committee should be very clear about the reasons behind its recommendations and the rationale for not including the additional conditions, should that be the decision we make.

KDHE Response to Comment #1:

We have estimated the cost of adding the secondary panel of newborn screening tests at an additional dollar per newborn.  The concerns with adding this panel would be: 1) the conditions are not treatable and 2) the laboratory would need to do some additional development work.  This can be done of course and within a reasonable timeframe if this is the consensus.

Comment #2:
The "draft" proposal looks good.  I am sure it was considered by those much closer to the information than myself; however, I wonder why we do not raise the fee from $30 to $35 per birth, to raise the other $191,000 needed?

KDHE Response to Comment #2:

The financing group that considered the proposal and recommended not including treatment costs in the fee.  They recommended a $30 fee for new laboratory and follow-up costs, and $191,000 state general funds for treatment costs not covered by public or private insurance.  So the fee was recommended at $30 and not $35.  Over time, we will see how this works.

Comment #3:  
Just a clarification question regarding the $30 per live birth generating $1,170.000:  should that be $1,170,000?  I assume so.  The $191,000 enhancement for the FY 08 budget, is this a for sure to get?  I think they should go ahead with this and make the legislative changes necessary.
KDHE Response to Comment #3:

Thank you for bringing this to our attention.  The total generated will depend on the number of live births (LB) each year which will vary somewhat but has been in the range of 39,000-40,000 LB per year for the past few years.  For instance, in 2004 Kansas had 39,563 live births.

The $191,000 SGF (state general funds) to be requested in the FY 08 KDHE budget is a request.  In the 2007 session the legislators will consider all requests from state agencies and determine whether funding will be appropriated for this purpose.


Comment #4:
1) Page 1, 2nd paragraph:  the abbreviation "TMS" is used without defining although it is defined later in the text.  Defining at this point would be easier for the reader.

 

2) last page, last paragraph, last sentence needs rephrasing such as:  "By adding 23 additional conditions to be tested, the number of children identified annually will double the number of children currently being identified on the current testing panel."


Comment #5:   

Thank you for allowing us to review the draft proposal for newborn screening in the State of Kansas.  Following review of the draft proposal and discussion with our Executive Medical Director and other colleagues here at Children’s Mercy Hospital, I am pleased to provide a summary of our response:

 

1. The proposal is similar to the current practice in the State of Missouri and many other states, and should bring a comparable quality of care to Kansas patients. 

2. Currently, newborn screening testing is sent to the Kansas State Health Labs and would continue under the new program.  Major changes would be: 

a.                   Conditions being tested for would increase from 6 – 28.

b.                  Fees will be assigned but it is not clear how non-birth facilities like Children’s Mercy would be billed—(it will most likely be determined later).  

3. Not discussed in the proposal but likely from our experience with a similar program in the State of Missouri: 

a.                   Newborns with positive screening tests would need additional confirmatory or definitive testing which Children’s Mercy can provide.  For the past year in Missouri with 73,000 births, there were 400 newborns with positive screenings.  Of those, 19 patients have been identified positive for one of the 28 conditions screened for.  Children’s Mercy Hospital is one of the three referral centers in Missouri handling patients in the Western part of the state.

b.                  There are no provisions mentioned for repeat screenings.  Is there a plan to address that?

c.                   Start up costs seem to be underestimated in comparison to those similar costs in Missouri.

4. Dr. Uttam Garg from Children’s Mercy is currently serving on a task group for Missouri’s expanded newborn screening program and would be an excellent resource if the State of Kansas is seeking committee members. 

 

I look forward to further discussion of this subject at the Child Health Advisory Committee meeting on November 2.   I plan to participate by conference call.  Thank you.

 

    - Randall O’Donnell

      President and Chief Executive Officer

    
Children’s Mercy Hospitals and Clinics


Comment #6:   

The draft report looks good. Only one question. What is the acronym "SGF"?
KDHE Response:
State General Fund


Comment #7:   

The ACMG has recommended 29 and not 28 conditions.  The difference between the 2 appears to be hearing (which we already do but is not listed in the draft proposal) and also G6PD or Glucose-6-phosphate dehydrogenase deficiency.  I recommend resolving the two lists in a way that the Kansas list is consistent with communications used at the national level.
Tandem Mass Spectrometry is abbreviated not as TMS but as MS/MS in all the literature. 
– Linda Kenney

